

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7896/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 12/07/2010 in CRLA No.1338/2005, of
The HIGH COURT OF KARNATAKA AT GULBARGA)

SABANNA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KARNATAKA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,exemption from filing O.T.,bail
and office report)

Date: 31/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Mary Scaria, Adv.

Ms. Jasmiy M.J., Adv.

Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj,AOR.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,AOR.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Leave granted.
3. Let the hearing of the appeal be expedited.
4. In the meantime, after hearing learned counsel for the parties and having particular regard to the fact that according to Ms. Scaria, counsel appearing for the petitioners, most of the appellants are in custody for more than 12 years, we are inclined to release them on bail during the pendency of the appeal.
5. Accordingly, let the appellants be released on bail to the satisfaction of the trial court, with such conditions, as may be necessary to ensure their presence, when the appeal is taken up for hearing.

|(Sheetal Dhingra)
|COURT MASTER

|(Juginder Kaur)
|Assistant Registrar